

No. 24-30115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DOROTHY NAIRNE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Intervenor-Appellee

v.

NANCY LANDRY,
Defendant-Appellant,
STATE OF LOUISIANA, et al.,
Intervenor-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Louisiana, No. 3:22-CV-178

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 13 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Soren Geiger
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 2 Ignores the Statute’s Text.	5
II. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 2 Is Hopelessly Indeterminate.	16
III. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 2 Is Unconstitutional.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	1
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221, 1236 (2024).....	25
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	5, 21, 26
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 1991 WL 557613 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 25, 1991).....	15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	7, 16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Dilliard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	21
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22, 23

LULAC v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 1, 5-8, 12-15, 25

McBoyle v. United States,
 283 U.S. 25 (1931)..... 18

McDonnell v. United States,
 579 U.S. 550 (2016)..... 19

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 17, 25

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 23

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 588 U.S. 684 (2019)..... 17

Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 17-19

SFFA v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 21, 26

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 26

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 3

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 20, 23

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 23

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
 587 U.S. 554 (2019)..... 8

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 3, 7, 8

United States ex rel. Martin v. Hathaway,
63 F.4th 1043 (6th Cir. 2023) 17

United States v. Koutsostamatis,
956 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3

Wesch v. Hunt,
785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992)..... 22

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971)..... 7-10, 13-17, 20

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 7, 8, 10, 11, 15-17, 20

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §924(e)(2)(B)..... 19

52 U.S.C. §10301(b) 3, 5

52 U.S.C. §10302(c) 20

52 U.S.C. §10308(a)..... 17, 20

Other Authorities

HENRY J. FRIENDLY, *Benchmarks 202* (1967)..... 3
